Registered Office: 365, Vardhman Plaza, I11

/ Floor, Sector-3, Rohini, New Delhi-110085

@ \ CIN: L51221DL1985PLC022433
—i‘_) E E-mail Id: sonalmercantile@yahoo.in

Website: www.sonalmercantile.in

MERC&_NTE[_AE Contact No.: 011-49091417
LIMITED

Date: 30t May, 2023

To,

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001

BSE Scrip Code: 538943

Subject - : Qutcome of Board Meeting held on 30" May, 2023

Dear Sir / Madam,

Thisis to inform you thatat the meeting of the board of directors held today i.e. 30t May, 2023 at the registered
office of the company, the following businesses were conducted and approved:

1. Pursuant to the Regulation 30 & 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and
year ended March 31, 2023, of the Company along with Auditors' report(s) thereon as recommended

by Audit Committee.

2. Appointment of Mr. Nitin Gupta Practicing Company Secretary having C.P. No. 14087 as a Secretarial
Auditor of the Company for financial year 2022-2023.

3. Appointmentof Mr. Nitin Gupta Practicing Company Secretary having C.P. No. 14087 as a scrutinizer for
conducting E-Voting and all compliances related to scrutinizer under Companies Act, 2013 at ensuing
Annual General Meeting of the Company for financial year ended 31st March, 2023.

The aforesaid information is being made available on the Company’s website at www.sonalmercantile.in

The meeting commenced at 02:00 p.m. and concluded at 10 t 1S" p.m.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

For and on behalf of
Sonal Mercantile Limited

AT oy

e

Akshay Khare
Company Secretary
Place: New Delhi
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Tt Bpard of Directors

Sonal Mercantile |.Imited

irif Floar, Vardhman Grand Plaza,
% Seclm 4 Rohini,
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Report on audit of Standalone Financial Results

Opinion and Conclusion

We have

(a) audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31,2023

(h) reviewed the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 (refer para 10 of the ‘Other Matters’ section
below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying "Standalone Financial Results for the
Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2023" of Sonal Mercantile Limited being submitted by the company, pursuant to tne
requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations.
2015, (‘listing regulations’).

Opinion on Annual Standalone Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these Standalone Financiai

Results:
(0 are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the listing regulations;
and
(i) give a true and fair view in conformity with recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable

accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit including other comprehensive income and other financial
information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Conclusion on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023

With respect to the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, based on our review conducted as
stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor’s Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to ourattention that causes us to believe
that the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the listing
regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act and other
applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the [CAIM). Our
responsihilities under those standards are further described in the ‘Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Standalone
Financial Results’ section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the code of ethics issued by the
ICAI together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Results under the pmvi;ions
of the Act and Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the requirements
with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the auditevidences ubtaned by us 1s sufticient and appropriate
to provide hasis for our opinion. {:'ﬂlﬂw
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Man SR ibilities for |

These Standalone Financial Results have been prepared on the hasis of the annual financial statements. The company’s Board
of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Standalone Financial Results that give atrue and fair
view of the net profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with recognition
and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with
relevant issues thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the
requirements of the listing regulations. The Board of Directors of the company are responsible for maintenance of adequate
accountingrecords in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the company and for preventing
and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of accounting policies; making judgment and estimates
that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that
were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and
presentation of the financial statements that give true and fair view and are free for material misstatement, whether due to
fraud and error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of Standalone Financial Results by the Board of Directors

of the Company as aforesaid.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors of the Company are respansible for assessipg the abi!lty
of the Company to continue as going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the go;)ryag
concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or nas

no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the

.

Company.
Auditor’s R nsibilities for the Audit of ne Financial Resul
(a) Audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Fipanf:ial Results as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report tl'lat includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but not a guarantee that an audzlt cgnducted in
accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists, Misstatement can arlsev from a fraud
or error and consider material, if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with the SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identify and assess the risks of materia!’misstatement of the $tandalone Fi pancial Resultg whe.ther‘d ue to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedure responsive to ‘thuse risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to our basis of opinion. The risk of not‘detecting a material {nisstatenlerlt
resulting from fraud is higher than fpr one resultf’ng from error, as fraud involves collusions, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or override of internal control.

e (btainan understanding of internal control E'elc{vant to the qudit in order to design audit procedgre that
are appropriate in circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for
expressing our opinion on whether the company !}as adequate internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements in place and operating effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of the accuunting'policies used and reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
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Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on our audit evidences ohtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company to continue as a going concern. f
we conclude that material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to
the related disclosures in the Standalone Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Our conclusions are hased on the audit evidences ohtained up to the date of our auditor’s
reporl. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going

concern.
alone Financial Results including the

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of Stand
he underlying transactions and events

disclosures and whether the standalone financial results representt
in the manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the company regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope of timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that
we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear our independence, and wherever

applicable, related safeguards.

Review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023

or the quarter ended March 31,2023, in accordance

We conducted our review of the Standalone Financial Results f C
with the Standard on Review Engagements (“SRE") 2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by

the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by the ICAL A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted
in accordance with SAs specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified inan audit. Accordingly,

we do not express an audit opinion.

ther ers

The Standalone Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the balancing
figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the
end of the third quarter of the financial year. Also, the figures upto the end of the third quarter had only been

reviewed and not subjected to audit.

Note 8 of the Standalone Financial Results explains the uncertainties and management’s assessment of the financial
impact due to the COVID-19 pandemic for which definitive assessment of the impact is dependent upon the future

economic conditions. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Ajay Rattan & Co.,
Chartered Accountants,
Firm Registration No. 01%063N

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 30, 2023

L



SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED
CIN : L51221DL1985PLC022433
Registered Office : 365, vardhman Plaza, lll Floor, Sector-3, Rohini, Dethi 110085, Tel. 011-49091417
Website : www.sonalmercantile.in, E.mail id : sonalmercantile@yahoo.in

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023,

R (T in Lakhs)
Three Months Period Ended Year Ended
Particulars 31.03.2023 31.12,2022 31.03.2022 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
(Audited) Unaudited (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Incc_me:.
Revenue From Operations: __
Interest Income 896.65 637.38 574.62 2,638.81 2,084.46
"~ Sale of shares ~ (6.61) =
" |Total Revenue from Operations 896.65 637.38 568.01 2,638.81 2,084.46
" |ather income : . 6.61 7.92 6.61
Total Income 896.65 637.38 ;’574.62 2,646.73 2,091.07
O |expENsEs
Impairment of Financial Instrument 41.63 : 8.56 41.63 8.56
" Finance costs 470.08 376.75 235.64 1,503.27 1,206.11
" |Employee banefits expeases ) 5.91 5.78 13.87 25.07 39.52
= Déi)?e—;:-i'ation and amortisation expenses 2.36 _—1.7('; . 4.06 0.04
Other expenses 10.08 5.91 4.82 21.09 18.37
Total expenses T T 530.06 390.14 262.89 1,595.11 1,272.57
i |Brofit/iloss) before tax o - 366.59 247.24 311.73 1,051.62 818.50
v Less -1 :a% exFe;s_e: -
() Current tax__ (82.25) (62.23) (81.56) (266.77) 209.11
= l7._)__D_eferred tax (0.17) 0.17 1.36 (0.00} 0.29
1ol tax expen (82.42) (62.06) (80.20) (266.77) 209.40
Y Profit (Loss) after tax 284.18 185.18 231.53 784.86 609.10
Vi |other Ccﬁﬁrehensi\:e— Income i
== h_[-iihlte-ms that.will not be reclassified to profit or loss
'-(ii_)_lr;came tax relating to items that will not be re .
classified to profit or loss
I E; (i;ltems_ma.t.w-i_ll_b?reclassified té) profit or loss
(ii-) Inr:ame_a; relating to items that will be reclassified
to profit or toss
1.:.-|t_z-‘l.6.ther. _C'v:;}rl\p_r.ehensive Income
“vii |Total Comprehensive Income for the period 284.18 185.18 231.53 784.86 609.10
(XIN+XIV){Comprising  Profit (Loss) and  Other
Comprehensive Income for the period)
Vil |Paid up equity share capital (Face value Rs. 10/- per 1,473.85 1,473.85 1,473.85 1,473.85 1,473.85
share)
X |Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per 2,067.82 2,067.82 1,458.72 2,852.68 1,458.72
Balance Sheet of previous accounting year
XIX  |Earnings ;;er'ét'qu-ity shvare (for cc-ar'\'tinuing operation.)T - o
(1) Basic 1.93 1.26 1.57 5.33 4.13
1) pitated 1.93 1.26 1.57 5.33 4.13
S_ee éccompanying notes to the financial results

Notes :

These results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as “Ind AS”) 34 - Interim
Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting
standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting standards Amendment) Rules, 2016 and other
recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.

(1

The abuve audited financial results for the quarterand year ended on March 31, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit
Committee and then approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 30, 2023.
(3) The statutory auditors have carried out audit of the above results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023.

Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever considered necessary so as to confirm to the classification of

4
i the current period.

For and on behalipf board of directors of

SONAL MERCANTIL

Date: 30/05/2023
Place: New Delhi




SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED
CIN : L51221DL1985PLC022433
Registered Office : 365, Vardhman Plaza, il Floor, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi 110085, Tel. 01 1-49091417
Website : www.sonalmercantile.in, E.mail id ; sonalmercantile@yahoo.in

STANDALONE AUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023,

(% in Lakhs)
As at (Current Year End) As at (Previous Year End)
PARTICULARS
31/03/2023 31/03/2022
ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents 10.58 2.28
Trade Receivables - -
L l.oans _ 35,392.54 20,139.06
Investments . 633.51 782.80
Other Financial Assets 0.45 0.45
Non-Financial Assets
Current Tax Assets (Net) 3.73 3.69
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 1.36 1.36
Property, plant & equipment 17.61 0.03
Other Non-Financial Assets 135.35 138.50
Total Assets 36,195.14 21,068.17
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables -
Borrowings 30,359.59 15,861.14
Other Financial Liabilities 1,271.38 1,321.33
Non-Financial Liabilities
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) -
Other Non Financial Liabilities 237.65 344.03
Equity
Equity Share Capital 1,473.85 1,473.85
Other Equity 2,852.68 2,067.82
Total Equity 4,326.53 3,541.67
Total Equity and Liabilities 36,195.14 21,068.17

For and on behalf of hoard of directors of
SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED

Date: 30/05/2023
Place: New Delhi




SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED
CIN : L51221DL1985PLC022433

Registered Office : 365, Vardhman Plaza, Il Floor, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi 110085, Tel. 011-49091417
Website : www.sonalmercantile.in, E.mail id : sonalmercantile@yahoo.in

STANDALONE AUDITED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 2023

PARTICULARS

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit/ (loss) before tax and after exceptional items
Adjustments for non- cash/ other items: -
(Gain)/ Loss on sale of Investments
Depreciation on property, plant & equipment
Operating Profit before working capital changes
Working capital adjustments: -
(Increase)/ decrease in other financial assets
(Increase)/ decrease in ather non financial assets
(Increase)/ decrease in other current assets
(Increase)/ decrease in loans
Increase/ (decrease) in short term borrowing
Increase/ (decrease) in other financial liabilities
Increase/ (decrease) in other non financial liabilities
Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities
Cash generated from operations
Direct taxes paid
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sale/ (Purchase) of property, plant & equipment
Sale/ (Purchase) of investments

Net cash flow from investing activities (B)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest on borrowing
Net proceeds from borrowings

Net cash flow from financing activities (C)

Net cash flow during the year (A + B+ C)
Add: Opening cash and cash equivalents
Closing cash and cash equivalents

Components of cash and cash equivalents
Cash in hand
Balances with banks
in current accounts
Total cash and cash equivalents

For and on behalf of board of directors of
SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED

Date: 30/05/2023
Place: New Delhi

(% in Lakhs)
For the year ended For the year ended
31st M 1st M 2022
1,051.62 818.50
(7.92) -
4.06 0.01
1,047.77 818.51
(0.20)
3.15 22.55
(15,253.48) (1,827.78)
14,498.44 .
(49.95) (973.21)
(106.38) (5.34)
4.30
139.54 (1,961.17)
(266.81) (144.87)
(127.27) (2,106.03)
(21.64)
157.20 (1.01)
135.56 (1.01)
2,108.30
- 2,108.30
8.29 1.26
2.28 1.02
10.57 2.28
2.20 1.20
8.38 1.08
10.58 2.28
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AUDITOR'S REPORT

INDEPENDENT.

To Board of Directors

Sonal Mercantite Limited

2rd Floor, Vardhman Grand Plaza,
365, Sector 3, Rohini,

New Delhi, Delhi-110085

CIN 1.51221D1,1935PLCO22433

Report on audit of Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion and Conclusion

We have :

(a) audited the accompanying Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31,2023

(b) reviewed the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 (refer para 10 of the ‘Other
Matters section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying “Consolidated
Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2023" of Sonal Mercantile Limited (“the Company ) and
‘ve associate, being submitted by the company, pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the
SEB! (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ('listing regulations’).

Opinion on Annual Consolidated Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to Us and based on the
separate financial statement of the associate, referred to in Other Matters section below, the Consolidated Financial

Results for the year ended March 31, 2023:
lnciudes the financial results of the associate viz. M/s Rudraveerya Developers Private Limited:

i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the listing
regulations; and

give a true and fair view in conformity with recognition and measurement principles laid down in
applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act”) and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit including other comprehensive
income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2023.

(i)

conclusion on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31,2023

With respect to the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, based on our review
conducted as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to our attention
that causes us to believe that the Consalidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms
of Regulation 33 and Regulation 57 of the listing regulations, including the mannerin which it is to be disclosed. or

that it contains any material misstatement. A
Al
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Basis for Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results for tt ter ended March 31,2023

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act
and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ?"thcrj
ICAL"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ‘Auditor’s Responsibilities for the ;s dr
of Consolidated Financial Results’ section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordancle =v'i‘i-i-*;s;
LiO.dC of ethics issued by the ICAl together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the fons;i'itj‘;;;g
Financial Results under the provisions of the Act and Rules made thereunder, and we have fulﬁlieda er et‘f;é‘c»aé
responsibilities in accordance with the requirements with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We bﬂ%i@ve[tha;
the audit evidences obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. | o ~

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

These Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared on the basis of the annual financial statements. Th

LV(,wnpan_\f's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Consolidated Financia!
.F}esults that give a true and fair view of the net profit/(loss) and consolidated other comprehensive income and other
f nancial information in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting
Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant issues thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the requirements of the listing regulations. The Board of
Directors of the company are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the
provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities; selection and application of accounting policies; making judgment and estimates that are reasonable
and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation
and presentation of the financial statements that give true and fair view and are free for material misstatement,
whether due to fraud and error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of Consolidated Financial

Results by the Board of Directors of the Company as aforesaid.

Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the Company and its associate
ability of the Company to continue as going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters
f accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends
ative but to do so.

In preparing the
are responsible for assessing the
“plated to going concern and using the going concern basis 0

to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altern

The respective Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting

process of the Company and its associate.

d Financial Results

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Consolidate

(a) Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023

ther the Consolidated Financial Results as a
_and to issue an auditor’s report
but not a guarantee that an

reasonable assurance about whe
ment, whether due to fraud or crrorv
assurance is a high level of assurance,
a material misstatement when it exists.
|, if, individually or in aggregate, they
rs taken on the basis of these

Our objectives are to obtain
whole are free from material misstate
that includes our opinion, Reasonable
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect
Misstatement can arise from a fraud or error and consider material, if
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of use
Consolidated Financial Results. o
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As part ol an audit in accordance with the SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintai
& A H 4 B €
Pln‘\.m\smnnl skepticism throughout the audit. We also: fntain

o Identily and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial Resul
whether due to fraud or ervor, design and perform audit procedure resbonsive to those ri'skiSU tsi'
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to our basis of ();:Jinion‘ Th.e; risk o‘fir:)(t
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting frém crror
h ||‘<'-1m“l in\~'0l\\f(‘.\' collusions, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or ovérride or
internal contro |

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedure
that are appropriate in circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible
for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with
relerence to financial statements in place and operating offectiveness of such controls.

« Fvaluate the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and reasonableness of accounting
cstimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

« Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on our audit evidences obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
rolated to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that material uncertainty exists, we are required to
draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financiai
Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. OQur conclusions are based on
the audit evidences obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

« [Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of Consolidated Financial Results
mcluding the disclosures and whether the Consolidated financial results represent the underlying
(ransactions and events in the manner that achieves fair presentation.

o Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) ot
the Listing Regulations to the extant applicable.

«  Obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence regarding Annual Standalone Financial Results of the
cptities within the company and its associate to express an opinion on the Annual Consolidated
Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of
the financial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results ot
which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Annual Consolidated
financial Results, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors vemain
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit ot the financial information
od audits carricd out by them, We remain solely responsible torour audit opimton.

Materiality is the magnitude ol misstatement in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results that,
mdividually or i aggregate, makes it probable that e economic decision ol |'v;lsun.|ljl_v knuwhﬁnlgt' uset
of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may be imfluenced. We consider quantitative matet fality and

qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of vur auwdit work and in evaluating }Ilv I'L‘:illl.ll:i of our \.\rul;-kl;
and (ii) to evaluate the effect ol any identified misstatements in e Annual Consolidated Financial Results.
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We communi i -

the planneiin;(éztpee\l;“ftg;]?gseog?srged Wlth go'ver.nance of the company regarding, among other matters,

- ternal control that we idg . de a}fdlt and sngmﬂcant audit ﬂnldings. including significant deficiencies in

" n lfy_ uring our audit. We'also provide those charged with governance with a
| en rat we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to

communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to hear our

independence, and wherever applicable, related safeguards.

ted Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31,2023

Review of the Conso lidal

of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, i
Review Engagements (“SRE") 2410 ‘Review of Interim Financiai
ditor of the Entity’, issued by the ICAL A review of internis
primarily of the Company’s personnel responsible for
and other review procedures. A roview 18
-dance with SAs specitied under sectiun
hat we would become aware
we do not express an audit

We conducted our review
accordance with the Standard on
Information Performed by the Independent Au
fimancial information consists of making inquiries,
linancial and accounting matters, and applying analytical
cubstantially less In Scope than an audit conducted in accol
143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurancet
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit Accordingly,

of
opinion.
Other Matters

‘The Consolidated Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31. 2023 being the
balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year @
date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the financial year. Also, the figures upto the end of the
third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

ociate viz. M/s Rudraveerya Developers Private

We have not audited the financial statements of the ass
rmation retflects total ner assat

Limited included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial info
of Rs. 60835.00 lakhs as at March 31, 2023, total net profit after tax of Rs. 784.85 lakhs, total

comprehensive income of Rs. 1014.87 lakhs and net cash flows of Rs. 8.30 lakhs for the year ended on
that date, as considered in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. The financial stat'ements of the
component are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the management, and our opinion and
conclusion on the statement, SO far it relates to the amount and disclosure included in respect of this

associate, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements/ financial information.

Note 8 of the Consolidated Financial Results explains the uncertainties and management's assessment of
the financial impact due to the COVID-19 pandemic for which definitive assessment of the impact 18
dependent upon the future economic conditions. Qur opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Ajay Rattan & Co.,

Chartered Accountants,

Firm Registration Nt{.’k(J12063N PANRY
,\‘ \ f i —’&'Qm\{.
/3 o 1~ Ci -\

| New-Eethi

g Place: New Delhi
Rl Date: May 30, 2023




SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED

CIN : L51221DL1985PLC022433
Registered Office : 365, Vardhman Plaza, lil Floor, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi 110085, Tel. 011-49091417

Website : www.sonalmercantile.in, E.mail id : sonalmercantile@yahoo.in
STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31.03.2023,

- { X in Lakhs)
Three Months Period Ended Year Ended
Particulars 31.03.2023 31.12,2022 31.03.2022 | 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
o {Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) {Audited) (Audited)
| |lncome
__|Revenue From Operations: B
Interest income 896.65 637.38 574.62 2,638.81 2,084.46
| Sale of shares (6.61)
___|Other Income ) 661 7:92 6.61
______ Total Income 896.65 637.38 574.62 2,646.73 2,091.07
Il [EXPENSES
Impairment of financial instrument 41.63 - 8.56 41.63 8.56
Finance cost 470.08 376.75 235.64 1,503.26 1,206.11
_|Employee benefits expenses 5.91 5.78 13.87 25.07 39,52
I_)e;p_regigtip_n_alnd amortisation expenses 2.36 1.70 4.06 0.01
|Other expenses 10.08 5.91 4.82 21.09 18.37
Total expenses 530.06 390.14 262.89 1,595.10 1,272.57
___|Profit/(loss) before tax 366.59 247.24 311.73 1,051.62 818.50
Il |Tax expense:
(1) Current tax (82.25) 62.23 {81.56) (266.77) 209.11
_|(2) Deferred tax 0.17 (0.17) 1.36 - 0.29
_|Total tax expense (82.08) 62.06 ~ {80.20) (266.77) 209.40
IV _|Profit/(loss) 284.52 185.18 231.53 784.85 609.10
 |Share of Profit of Associate 168.06 292.14 325.23 1,014.87 1,093.34
'V |Other Comprehensive Income
A (i} Items that will not be reclassified to -
profit or loss
(i) Income tax relating to items that will not -
be re- classified to profit or loss
B3 (i) ttems that will be reclassified to profit or - -
(o}
(i} Income tax relaling to items that will be - -
reclassified to profit or loss of assosiate (Net)
items that will not be reclassified to profit 2,387.38 1,411.55 2,387.38 1,411.55
and loss from share of associate (Net)
Total othgr_ci)mprehensive income i 1,411.55 2,387.38 1,411.55
VI |Total Comprehensive Income for the period 2,839.95 477.32 1,972.41 4,187.10 3,113.99
(XN+XIV){Comprising  Profit (Loss) and
Other Comprehensive Income for the
___|period)
VIl |Paid up equity share capital (Face value Rs. 1,473.85 1,473.85 1,473.85 1,473.85 1,473.85
___|10/- per share)
VIl |Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as 23,305.42 23,305.42 20,191.42 23,305.42 20,191.42
per Balance Sheet of previous accounting
 fyear
IX |Earnings per equity share (for continuing
|operation):
|(1) Basic 19.27 3.24 3.81 32.42 11.55
(2) Diluted o ] 19.27 3.24 3.81 32.42 11.55
See accompanying notes to the financial results -

Notes :
(1) These results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as “Ind AS”) 34 - Interim Financial
Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015

as amended from time to time.

(2) The above audited financial results for the quarter ended on March 31, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and then
approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 30, 2023.

The statutory auditors have carried out audit of the above results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023.
Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever considered necessary so as to confirm to the classification of the

(3)
{4)

current period.

For and on beha

of board of directors of
Sonal Mercantild Nimi

0/05/2023
Place: New Delhi




SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED

CIN : L51221DL1985PLC022433
Registered Office : 365, Vardhman Plaza, Ill Floor, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi 110085, Tel. 011-49091417
Website : www.sonalmercantile.in, E.mail id : sonalmercantile@yahoo.in

r AUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31.03.2023. I

( ¥ in Lakhs)

As at (Current Year End) As at (Previous Year End)
PARTICULARS
31/03/2023 31/03/2022
ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents 10.58 2,28
Trade Receivables - .
L.oans 35,392.54 20,139.06
Investments 125,273.37 22,020.40
Other Financial Assets 0.45 0.45
Céa{tal Work in progress
Goodwill -
O‘tmntangible Assels =
7lntang1’ble-l_\.s>sétis under development -
Non-Financial Assets
| Current Tax Assets (Net) 3.73 3.69
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 1.36 1.36
[ Property, plant & equipment 17.61 0.03
Other Non-Financial Assets 135.35 138.50
Total Assets 60,835.00 42,305.77
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Fin_a-nzi'al Liabilities
[ Trade Payables
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 30,359.60 15,861.14
|~ Other Financial Liabilities 1,271.38 1,321.33
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) -
_total Non-(;urrent Liabilities -
.l‘Toln’—Fmancial Liabilities
[ Current Tax Liabilities (Net) >
"~ Total Liabilities S
Other Non Financial Liabiltities - 237.65 344.03
Equity
Equity Share Capital 1,473.85 1,473.85
Other Equity 27,492.52 23,305.42
Total Equity 28,966.37 24,779.27
Total Equity and Liabilities 60,835.00 42,305.77

For and on behalf of board of directors of
Sonal Mercanlyle Limited

l 1)01\\\*

Dale: 30/05/2023
Place: New Delhi



SONAL MERCANTILE LIMITED

CIN : L51221DL1985PLC022433
Registered Office : 365, Vardhman Plaza, Il Fioor, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi 110085, Tel. 011-49091417

Website : www.sonalmercantile.in, E.mail id : sonalmercantile@yahoo.in

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2023.

( T in Lakhs)

For the year ended For the year ended
31st March 2023 31st March 2022
CASH FLOW I'ROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit/ (loss) before tax and after exceptional items 1,051.62 818.50
Adjustments for non- cash/ other items: -
(Gain)/ Loss on sale of Investments (7.92) .
Depreciation on property, plant & equipment 4.06 0.01
Operating Profit before working capital changes 1,047.77 818.51
Working capital adjustments: -
(increase)/ decrease in other financial assets - (0.20)
(Increase)/ decrease in other non financial assets 3.15 22.55
{Increase)/ decrease in loans (15,253.48) (1,827.78)
Increase/ (decrease) in short term borrowing 14,498.46 .
Increase/ (decrease) in other financial liabilities (49.95) (973.21)
Increase/ (decrease) in other non-financial liabilities (106.38) (5.34)
Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities " 1.3Q
Cash generated from operations 139:55 (1,961.17)
Direct taxes paid (266.81) (144.87)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A) (127.26) (2,106.03)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sale/ (Purchase) of property, plant & equipment (21.64)
Sale/ (Purchase) of investments 157.20 (1.01)
Net cash flow from investing activities (B) 135.56 (1.01)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds from borrowings 2,108.30
Net cash flow from financing activities (C) - 2,108.30
Net cash flow during the year (A + B + C) 8.31 1.26
Add: Opening cash and cash equivalents 2.28 1.02
Closing cash and cash equivalents 10.59 2.28
Components of cash and cash equivalents
Cash in hand 2.20 1.20
Balances with banks
in current accounts 8.38 1.08
10.58 2.28

Total cash and cash equivalents

(‘or and on behglf of board of directors of

Sonal Mercantilg Limited

Place: New Delhi




/ - Registered Office: 365, Vardhman Plaza, 111

Floor, Sector-3, Rohini, New Delhi-110085

\ \ N O CIN: L51221DL1985PLC022433
_\_) _ II‘ ‘§ E-mail 1d: sonalmercantile@yahoo.in

Website: www.sonalmercantile.in

MERCMTELE Contact No.: 011-49091417
LIMITED

Date: 30.05.2023

To

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,

Mumbai- 400 001

BSE Scrip Code - 538943

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing
Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, We, the Board of Directors
of Sonal Mercantile Limited (“the Company”) hereby declare that M/s. Ajay Rattan & Co.
Chartered Accountants (Firm Reg No. 012063N), the Statutory Auditors of the Company
have issued a Report with unmodified opinion on the Standalone & Consolidated Audited
Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31.03.2023.

Kindly take this declaration in your record.

Thanking you,

For and on behalf of
Sonal Mercantile Limited

oyal
Wiiole Time Director
DIN: 00381115

Place : New Delhi




